

No. 22-915

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Petitioner,

v.

ZACKEY RAHIMI,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* PROSECUTOR AND
LAW ENFORCEMENT ASSOCIATIONS AND
OFFICE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Priya S. Leeds
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
Salesforce Tower
415 Mission Street
Suite 5400
San Francisco, CA 94105
pleeds@cov.com
(415) 591-6000

Carolyn F. Corwin
Counsel of Record
Christopher M. Kimmel
Jenna E. Raspanti
Emily A. Vernon
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
One CityCenter
850 Tenth Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20001
ccorwin@cov.com
(202) 662-6000

Counsel for Amici Curiae

August 21, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. Armed Domestic Violence Perpetrators Are a Major Threat to Public Safety.....	7
A. Armed Perpetrators Pose a Serious Threat to Intimate Partner Victims, Their Families, and Third Parties.	7
B. Law Enforcement Officers Face Especially Serious Risks When Responding to Domestic Violence Calls.	10
II. Once Domestic Violence Perpetrators Are Subject to a Protective Order, Restricting Their Access to Firearms Is Essential to Avoid Further Violence.	13
A. Domestic Violence Perpetrators Are Likely to Escalate Violence After Victims Seek Protective Orders.....	13
B. Civil Protective Orders Provide an Appropriate Basis for Restricting a Perpetrator’s Access to Firearms.	16

C. Barring Use of Protective Orders to Restrict Firearms Access Would Undermine the Life-Saving National Instant Background Check System.	19
III. Civil Protective Orders Are an Essential Complement to Criminal Prosecution of Domestic Violence.....	22
A. Prosecutors Rely on Civil Protective Orders to Provide Timely Protection for Domestic Violence Victims.	23
B. Civil Protective Orders Can Help Prosecutors Persuade Victims to Engage with the Criminal Process.....	24
C. Protective Orders That Provide the Basis for Restricting a Perpetrator’s Access to Firearms Reduce the Likelihood of Witness Intimidation in Criminal Prosecutions of Domestic Violence.....	26
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004)	26
<i>Davis v. Washington</i> , 547 U.S. 813 (2006)	26
<i>Giles v. California</i> , 554 U.S. 353 (2008)	26
<i>United States v. Hayes</i> , 555 U.S. 415 (2009)	7
Statutes	
18 U.S.C.	
§ 921(a)(33)	24
§ 922(b)	19
§ 922(g)(8)(A)	17
§ 922(g)(8)(B)	17
§ 922(g)(8)(C)	17
§ 922(g)(9)	15
§ 922(n)	15
§ 922(t)	19
Cal. Fam. Code § 6305	19
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 209A, § 3B	15
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 50B-3.1	18
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:25-29b	15

N.Y. Fam. Ct. Act	
§ 842	18
§ 842-a	23
N.Y. Penal Law § 215.51	23
Nev. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 33.031	18
Tex. Fam. Code § 85.025(a)	18

Other Authorities

Amy Karan & Helen Stampalia, <i>Domestic Violence and Firearms: A Deadly Combination, The Juxtaposition of Federal and Florida Laws</i> , 79 Fla. B.J. 79 (2005)	7
Andrew Klein, <i>Re-Abuse in a Population of Court-Restrained Male Batterers: Why Restraining Orders Don't Work?</i> , in <i>Do Arrests and Restraining Orders Work?</i> (Eve Buzawa & Carl Buzawa eds., 1996)	14
April M. Zeoli & Daniel W. Webster, <i>Effects of Domestic Violence Policies, Alcohol Taxes and Police Staffing Levels on Intimate Partner Homicide in Large U.S. Cities</i> , 16 Inj. Prevention 90 (2010)	8, 16

April M. Zeoli et al., <i>Analysis of the Strength of Legal Firearms Restrictions for Perpetrators of Domestic Violence and Their Associations with Intimate Partner Homicide</i> , 187 Am. J. Epidemiol. 2365 (2017).....	16
Avanti Adhia et al., <i>The Role of Intimate Partner Violence in Homicides of Children Aged 2–14 Years</i> , 56 Am. J. Preventive Med. 38 (2019).....	9
Campus Safety, <i>Domestic Violence Takes a Heavy Toll on the Nation’s Law Enforcement Community</i> (Oct. 8, 2007)	11
Cassandra Kercher et al., <i>Homicides of Law Enforcement Officers Responding to Domestic Disturbance Calls</i> , 19(5) Inj. Prevention 331 (2013).....	11
Christopher T. Benitez, et al., <i>Do Protection Orders Protect?</i> , 38 J. Am. Acad. Psychiatry L. 376 (2010).....	14
Elizabeth A. Tomsich et al., <i>Intimate Partner Violence and Subsequent Violent Offending Among Handgun Purchasers</i> , 37 J. Interpers. Viol. 23 (Dec. 12, 2021).....	13

Elizabeth Richardson Vigdor & James A. Mercy, <i>Do Laws Restricting Access to Firearms by Domestic Violence Offenders Prevent Intimate Partner Homicide?</i> , 30 Sage J. 3 (June 2006).....	16
Evan Stark, <i>Looking Beyond Domestic Violence: Policing Coercive Control</i> , 12 J. Police Crisis Negots. 199 (2012)	13
Everytown for Gun Safety, <i>Analysis of Recent Mass Shootings</i> (Aug. 2015).....	10
Everytown Research & Policy, <i>Which States Require Prohibited Domestic Abusers to Turn in Any Guns While Under a Restraining Order?</i> (2023).....	12
FBI, <i>2021 LEOKA Annual Report</i>	11
FBI, <i>2022 LEOKA Annual Report</i>	11
FBI, <i>Active Records in the NICS Indices</i> (updated July 31, 2023)	20
FBI, <i>Federal Denials</i> (updated July 31, 2023)	20, 21
FBI, <i>NICS Operations Report 2020-2021</i> (2021).....	20, 21
Isabelle Zavarise, <i>For Domestic Violence Survivors, Restraining Orders Offer Little Protection</i> , Crosstown LA (Nov. 15, 2021)	12, 14

Jacqueline Rabe Thomas & Taylor Johnston, <i>In CT, Survivors Face Domestic Violence ‘Over And Over’ As Abusers Increasingly Violate Orders</i> , CT Insider (May 18, 2023).....	12
James Ptacek, <i>Battered Women in the Courtroom</i> (1999)	27
Jennifer Mascia, <i>Dangerous Homes: Guns and Domestic Violence Exact a Deadly Toll on Kids</i> , The Trace (updated June 2, 2023)	10
Joan Meier, Davis/Hammon, <i>Domestic Violence, and the Supreme Court: The Case for Cautious Optimism</i> , 105 Mich. L. Rev. First Impressions 22 (2015).....	27
Joan Zorza, <i>Protecting the Children in Custody Disputes When One Parent Abuses the Other</i> , 29 Clearinghouse Rev. 1113 (1996).....	14
Kerry Murphy Healy, Nat’l Inst. of Justice, <i>Victim and Witness Intimidation: New Developments and Emerging Responses</i> (Oct. 1995)	27
Laurie M. Graham et al., <i>Disparities in Potential Life Years of Life Lost Due to Intimate Partner Violence: Data from 16 States for 2006-2015</i> , PLoS One (Feb. 17, 2021).....	9

Linda E. Saltzman et al., <i>Weapon Involvement and Injury Outcomes in Family and Intimate Assaults</i> , 267 J. Am. Med. Ass’n 3043 (1992)	8
Lisa B. Geller et al., <i>The Role of Domestic Violence in Fatal Mass Shootings in the United States, 2014–2019</i> , 8 Inj. Epidemiol. 38 (2021)	10
Mary Kernic et al., <i>Victim Recantation and Disengagement from Prosecution in Intimate Partner Violence Criminally Prosecuted Crimes in King County, Washington: Predictors of Victim Recantation and Disengagement and Prosecutorial Outcomes Final Report</i> (2017)	26, 28
Metro. Gov’t of Nashville & Davidson Cnty., <i>Domestic Violence Summary 2023 Through June</i> (July 18, 2023)	18, 19
Millan A. AbiNadder et al., <i>Examining Intimate Partner Violence-Related Fatalities: Past Lessons and Future Directions U.S. National Data</i> , 38 J. Fam. Viol. 1243 (2023)	7

Molly Chaudhuri & Kathleen Daly, <i>Do Restraining Orders Help? Battered Women's Experience with Male Violence and Legal Process</i> , in <i>Domestic Violence: The Changing Criminal Justice Response</i> (Eve Buzawa & Carl Buzawa eds., 1992).....	14
NICS, <i>Statement of Record Before Senate Judiciary Committee</i> (Dec. 6, 2017)	20
Sharon G. Smith et al., <i>Intimate Partner Homicide and Corollary Victims in 16 States: National Violent Death Reporting System, 2003–2009</i> , 104 <i>Am. J. Pub. Health</i> 461 (2014).....	9
Susan B. Sorenson & Rebecca A. Schut, <i>Nonfatal Gun Use in Intimate Partner Violence: A Systematic Review of the Literature</i> , 19 <i>Trauma Viol. & Abuse</i> 431 (2016)	8
Tex. Council on Family Violence, <i>Honoring Texas Victims: Family Violence Fatalities Summary Facts</i> (2021)	9
Tom Lininger, <i>Prosecuting Batterers After Crawford</i> , 91 <i>Va. L. Rev.</i> 747 (2005).....	15, 27, 28
